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IN THE MATTER OF §  BEFORE THE TEXAS }
REGISTERED NURSE | §
LICENSE NUMBER 777109 § | |
ISSUED TO DAVID SANFORD POSEY §  BOARD OF NURSING “

NUNC PRO TUN ER OF THE BOAR 2

TO:  David Sanford Posey
9550 Meyer Forest Drive, #1746
Houston, TX 77096

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, the Texas Board of Nursing (Board) finds that an Order
of the Board was mistakenly ratified and entered for David Sanford Posey. The Order, which was heard and
ratified by the Board on August 17, 2010, contains a typographical error on page 3 of the Order regarding
stipulation number 2. Upon notice and hearing, administrative agencies, like the Courts, have the power to
enter nunc pro tunc orders where it can be seen by reference to a record that what was intended to be entered,
but was omitted by inadvertence or mistake, can be corrected upon satisfactory proof of its rendition provided
that no intervening rights will be prejudiced. Railroad Comm'n v. McClain, 356 S.W.2d 330, 334 (Tex.
App.--Austin 1962, no writ) (citing Frankfort Ky. Nat Gas Co. v. Czty of Frankfort, 276 Ky. 199, 123
S.W.2d 270, 272).

The Executive Director, as agent of the Texas Board of Nursing, after review and due consideration
of the record and the facts therein, invalidates the Order of the Board for David Sanford Posey that is dated
August 17,2010, and submits and enters the corrected Order of the Board, with the effective date of August
17,2010. The corrected Order removes the phrase “entry of this Order” from stipulation number 2 on page
3 of the Order so that the Order correctly reflects the phrase “the suspension being stayed”. No other changes
to the Order have been made. Mr. Posey received due process regarding his nursing license; therefore, his
rights have not been prejudiced.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the corrected Order of the Board is hereby approved
and entered on the dates set forth below.

Order effective August 17, 2010.

Entered this 31st day of August, 2010.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN _
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter. of Registered Nurse §  AGREED
License Number 777109 § »
issued to DAVID SANFORD POSEY § ~ ORDER _

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bdard,
considered the matter of DAVID SANFORD POSEY, Registered ﬁicense Number 777109,
" hereinafer referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respdndent ﬁnay have
violated Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent ‘waiyedbrepresentationb by
counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

June 29,2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the

Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the inStitution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in ’these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s). ‘

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Northwest Shoals Community

College, Alabama on May 31, 1995, Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on November 2, 2009. ' :

5. Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. Onor about March 19, 2010, while holding a license as a professional nurse in the State of
Texas, Respondent received a Consent Order, ABN Case No. 2009-1266, from the Alabama
Board of Nursing wherein his license to practice professional nursing, 1-076210, in the State
of Alabama was placed on Probation for one (1) year with stipulations. A copy of the March
19, 2010 Consent Order, Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law issued by the
Alabama Board of Nursing is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Finding.

NC NS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board hasjurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufﬁcxent to prove violation of Section 301 452(b)(8) 'I‘exas

Occupations Code.
4. Theevidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 777109, heretofore issued to

DAVID SANFORD POSEY, mcludmg revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practxce
nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board‘ of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 777109, previously‘ issued to. DAVID
SANFORD POSEY, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED -for a period
of one (1) year with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for
one (1) year with the following agreed terms of brobation: |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's liccqse is
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encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and -
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et segq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21 1.1 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a coﬁrse in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Boara approval of the course prior to enroilment only if the course is not being offered by a |
pre-approved provider. Home study coufses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the c;)urse to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)

- hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception,
‘Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the spbnsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course -
Completion form, provided by the- Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continui‘ng education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

htip://www.bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.
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_"IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A

NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT

CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL

SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER_THE FOLLOWING PROBATION

CONDITIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE

- PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS

HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO

NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT
APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL fully comply with all the terms and conditions of the

Order of the Board issued to DAVID SANFORD POSEY on March 19, 2010, by the Alabama Board

- of Nursing. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the Alabama Board of Nursing to submit quarterly

reports, on forms provided by the Texas Board, that DAVID SANFORD POSEY is in compliance
with the Order of the Board, and RESPONDENT SHALL cause the Alabama Board of Nursing to
submit written verification of Respondent's successful completion of that Order; Evidenqe of
compliance/completion with the terms of the Order of the Alabama State Board of Nursing will be
accepted as evidence of compliance/completion of the terms of this Order issued by the Texas Board
of Nursing. | |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that ‘if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's

license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the

777109:151 ‘ -4- : : Closp




TETEBETEE - . . BE-: & T 3 & IR

allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.
ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full comialiance- with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

"CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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SPO 'S CERTIFICATION
T'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I havereviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation

alleged herein. ‘By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,

Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in thismatter. I waive |

judicial review of this_ Ofder. T understand that this Order is subject to ratiﬁcation by the Board.
When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy wil.l be mailed to
me. [ understand that if I fail to comply w1th ail terms and con&itions of'this Order, I will be sﬁbject
to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing

in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

ed this _/'_d—_ day of

Ul 20/0.

POSEY, Regpafident

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _| g\day of __clu / ,20/ ﬂ

Notary Pubhc in and for the State of __ /7 rakd At 7 Wq
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify-and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 12" day of July, 2010, by DAVID
SANFORD POSEY, Registered License Number 777109, and said Order is final. |

Effective this 17" day of August, 2010.
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

i
\
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ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING

RSA PLaza, STE 250
770 WASHINGTON AVE

MONTGOMERY, AL 36104 N. Genecr Leg, MSN, RN, JD

ExecuTive OFFICER (334) 242-4060
1-800-656-5318

MAILING ADDRESS;
P.O. Box 303900 FAX (334) 242-4360
MONTGOMERY, AL 36130-3900 , ABN.STATEALLUS

BEFORE THE ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING

STATE OF ALABAMA )
MONTGOMERY COUNTY )

I, N. GENELL LEE, RN, MSN, JD, Executive Officer of the Alabama Board of
Nursing, do hereby certify that | am the legal Custodian of Records for the Alabama
Board of Nursing and that the attached document in reference to DAVID SANFORD - - -
POSEY as it appears of record and on file in my office at Suite 250, RSA Plaza, 770
Washington Avenue in the City of Montgomery, County of Montgomery, State of
Alabama, that the laws of the State require said records be kept and that the same are
true and correct copies of said originals. '

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Alabama Board of Nursing on this 1 day of
April 2010.

ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING

N. GENELL LEE, RN, MSN, JD
EXECUTIVE OFFICER




BREFQRE THE ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING

IN THE MATTER OF:
DAVID SANFORD POSEY - ABN CASE NO. 2009-1266 -

LICENSE NO. 1-076210

~— - i S '

Respondént;
CONSENT ORDER

The Aiabama Board of Nhrsing. nhereinafter referred to as Board, having evidence that

DAVID SANFORD POSEY, hereinaiter referred to as Respondent, is in vioiation of the Code of

Aiabama 1975. § 34-21-25. and the.Aiabama Board of Nursing. Administrative Code, § 610-X-8; _
and 'Respondent, desiring to avoid the hecessity of a formai hearing, do hereby enter into this -
C‘onsent Order in iieu of pro;:eeding with further diécipiinary action. Respondent understands the
right to a formai hearinc;:' in this matter and hereby knowingiy waives such right. Respondent further
understands and agréés that this-is a nop:?ppeaiabie Order.
é!ﬁffbm_es,or FACT
IR

On Juiy 14, 1995, Respohden; was iicenséd by the Alabama Board of Nursing as a
Regisiered Nurse (RN) and was éo i.i:icensed. at ail t:lmes reievant to matiers stated herein.
Respondent is currentiy iicensed through Decemser 31. 2010.

.
On August 1. 2009. Respondent tested positive for marijuana (GC/MS confirmed) on a

pre-empioyment urine drug screen at Parkway Medicai Center. Decatur. Aiabama.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Respondent's conduct as described in Paragraph ii of the Findings of Fact demonstrates
that Respondent engaged in personai use of unauthorized or iiiegai drugs or substances in

vioiation of the Code of Aiabama 1i975. § 34-21i-25. and the Aiabama Board of Nursing

Administrative Code, § S'i 0-X-8-.03(6)(v). Said conduct is unprofessionai conduct of a character
iikety to deceive, defraud. or injure the pubiic in matters pertaining to heaiti.

2. The conduct staied above constitutes sufficient grounds for the imposition of sanctions
against Respondent’s iicense to praciice as a Registered Nurse in the State of Aiabama pursuant

to the Code of Aiabama 1975, § 34-21-25, and the Aiabama Board of Nursing Adminisirative Code, -

§ 610-X-8-.03.
ORDER
Respondqnt’s j'Aiabama Registered Nurse License? No. 1-076210. is hereby 'piaced on |
PROBATION for Ia | period of TWELVE (12) MONTHS pursuant o _the foiiowing terms and -
conditions: R |
1. Return of Wailet iD Card
Respondent's waiief iD card shaii be immediateiy returned to the Alabama Board of
Nursing office in order to have it indicate probationary status.
2. Fine
Respondent shaii pay a fine in the amount of $300. This fine must be paid within thirty
(30) days of the effective date of this Order. Respondent understands that faiiure to pay the fine is
cause for additionai discipiinary action by the Board of Nursing.

3. Education - Completion of Course

Respondent shaii satisfactoriy compiete a Board-approved course/program on
chemicai dependency and provide documentation of compietion to the Board. This course must be

satisfacioriiy compieted within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order.



4. Primary Physician — Drug Use Exception
The Respondent wiii have oniy one primary physician/group during the period of this
Order. The primary physician must refer to any other physician, excapt in a documen_ted
emergency. Aii mood-aitering medications or medications containing a mood-aitering substance
must be prescribed to Rgspondent by this primary physician'fof a bona fide medicai condftion,- or_ﬁ
prescribed by the referred physician, must be immediatety repbrted in writing by the Respondent to

the primary physician with a copy to the Board. Respondent must noiify the Board of the name,

address, and teiephone number of the primary physician within ten (10) days of the effective date

of this Order and within ten (10) days in the case of a new physician. Respondent shaii cause any
and aii prescriptions to be verified to the Board by the prescribing praciitioner on a Board-provided
form at the time of the issuance of a prescription and must aiso provide verification of ai

medications prescribed prior to the Responden't‘s Board Order. No prescription over.iweive (12)

" months oid shouid be taken without an updated prescription, verification. The Board or its designee -

may., at any time, request the practitionef 4to document the=continued need for prasa'ibed' "

medications. Respondent shaii keep a written record of medications taken, inciuding over-the-
counter drugs, and produce such record upon reguest by the Board. This is required regardiess of
whether Respondent is empioyed in nursing.
5.  Dentist — Drug Use Exception

The Respondent wiii have oniy one dentist during the period of this Order. The primary
dentist must refer to anv other dentist or dentai speciaiist, except in a documenied emergency. Aii
mood-aitering medications or medications containing a mood-aitering substance must be
prescribed to Respondent by this primary dentist for a bona fide dentat conditiqn, or if prescribed by
a referred dentist, must be immediately reported in writing by the Respondent to the primary dentist
with a copy to the Board. Respondent must notify the Board of the name. address. and teiephone
number of the primary dentist within ten (10) days of the effective date of this Order. Respondent

shait cause anv and ai prescriptions to be verified to the Board by the prescribing dentist on a



Board-provided forfn t the time of the isstiance of a prescription and must also provide verification
of ali medicatiohs prescribed prior to e Respohderit's Board Ordér. No prescription over tweive
(12) months old shouid be taken without an updated prescription verification. The Board or its
designee may, at any time, request the practitioner to document the continued need for prescribed
' niedicatibns. Respondent shali keep a written record of medications taken, including over-the-

counter drugs, and produce such record upon request by the Board. This is required regardiess of

whether Respondent is employed in nursing.

6. Abstain from Alcohol Use

Respondent shail abstain compietely from the use of any substance containing alcohol.
7.  Abstain from Drug Use
Respondent shali abstain completely from the non-prescribed use or possession of
controlied substances as defined in the Alabama Uniform Controlied Substances.Act;. ilegal drugs ‘
' as defined ‘by‘iaw‘,l mood-aitering substances, or ahy'.c.ilfug'—;:'. requlnng a p'r.es'c.‘:ription (i'eg"enci).éxce.pt .
as prbvidéd for in this Order. o Vu B
8.  Drug Screening
Respondent shali participate as dirécted ina Boérd-écceptabie program for random
drug testihg. The drug screen wiii be a Board-approved drug screen and may inciude additionai
" chemicais as designated by the Board or its designee. A minimum of one (1) random testing per
month shaii be done and may be required more frequentiy as requested by the Board or its
designee. Further, the Board or its designee may at anytime require the Respondent to undergo
additionai drug screening of a type specified by the Board, inciuding hair testing, to ensure that the
Respondent is free of chemical substances. Refusai to provide a specimen suitabie for testing
within the requested time frame constitutes a violatibn of this Order and such wiii be cause for
dismissai from this program and grounds fdr discipiinary action, Respondent waives any argument
as to chain-of-custody of the sampie or validity/accuracy of its testing regarding any positive screen

received by the Board from an approved testing faciiity. The report of a positive drug screen which



i§ riot a resuit of docunsrited, prescribed edications as provided for fieréin Shiall be considered a
viblatisn of this OFdér. This is Feglired regardiess of whéthier Resporiderit is eifiployed in NUSIng.

Erfiplovitient - Moniftoriig

Responidernt shaii préctice oniy lnder the on-site mbritoring of a Bodrd-approved
licéhged health ‘professional in §ood Standing with thieir 'ﬁféféé”ﬁéi‘iél réguiatory body. The
eimiployimerit monitor is notrequured o Be o the &airie it or Ward 86 Responderit, biit sholid be
ot &ité and readily @vailable to provide assistince and intervenition i the ‘éverit trhie Résponderit
ABpaars Impairsd or oltisrwise uridble to safely practice. The Respondérit Shiall Wark only Fegliiary
ssEigHed, idenitifed, ahd predstétingd Gnis. THe on-sifé Foritdr shiali 'bé prifmarily ore (1)

parion. The RESpordant shail rct be Seff-smploysd or cortract for sarvices.

10. 'Restrictad EMbloViterit

'REspohdert Shiall niot Work Tor a fiursing registry, Traveling hlirse agency, nlirsing fost

bbb, HoSpica, Hoie Heatth 3géRcy, or temporary 8mbloyirent agancy.

Bk ol S I

'Re8pordant shail not be Bmployéd 38 3 Slipervising hiirse.

12. 'Efmpiayinaiit - NStHeation

RépoRdent SRall Provide ali health care &fpioyers, colidbordtive and covering
Bhysicians (f CRNPICNIM) sAd schibols of Aursing with 3 copy of this Order and calise &ach to
sckriowiedye to the Board that a capy of this Ordér hias been provided to the. Said riotification
$hali be received by thie Board no {5itr Tan teh (10) days Sfter tHe effective date df this Order o
within t6n (10) days of Responderits eriployimerit or advariced practice @pproval or éntry irito
school and miist be on thie Board-provided form.

ep

13. Efmplovimen

- Change Th Statis
- RsoHdarit SN ict Sccebt or charige empioymerit withiott prior Writtén notification to
iie Board. Said niotification Must inciude fhe rare and rimber of fHe Persoh who will be

Respondent's supervisor for the périod of this Order.



Respondent shall caiise the ainployer to Brovide to the Board, on & Bodr-approved
forii, & Wiktéh avaliiation of ReSsoRAEHYS HURING Perfriande. Siich repoits dre duié Glarsny,
36coriRG to ScHaAUIE. THe FGslkt of Sh trfivarable rpor iisly be coRsidEred to be & violatish 61
this Order. If Résponiarit s ot smployed 36 & itifse, RESBGAASH s Féquirsd to irform e Board
o exmployinait SEUS Tn the ORI Sekrepor. ’
15. SEH-REpBRt
Respohdent SHall SibRikt 3 Virftoh SLELUS TEpoRt 16 thie BBER oh 3 Board-approved
forin. THIS 16 to b8 SUBMREEE 6h & morthly basis, AcEoring 1o SCREAUIB, BAA FUist contaih 4
Salf-aBSEESHIBHL OF CUGHt SHHUS. THis TapoR i FegUIFeA FeRARIISES oF Whisthar Raspandert is
‘aiiiployed h RURIRY.

PaioHs of e in Which ReSpoRdent 16 Hot SRpIGYBY 58 & Braciaiy lrse shal be
sxeldaa oM SaMBURBRIGN o s to b6 S8VEH Bh BFOBANDH, UHIBSS BetBITIRGY SHewise by e
Bokid of NURIHG or S designes. Erplogiisnt ih feids ier tah HLirSIAg HO8s ot TeeVE
REEBERASHL Trof COMPHSIES With a1l GtFer 18 Sha Sonations of this Ordér.
17.  AlaBAkA Licansiire Stafis

- A

espondant Mist FMaiftain & currert licenge at all times dufing the pariod of probation.

Woull 'be Grourds for disciplinary aien. This Brovisioh iRclldes dbtaiRing cortiniiing sdticatioh
coritact Houirs as ragiired for licensiire,
18. 'Notification of ’Blaar’a
If Respondinit is Amésted by any law srforcarmiert sgericy or is adiiitied as a patisitt to
iy KGN Th tHiS StSte br Bleaisre for trastivierit rEgarding the @buSe of or dependenice oh
any chermical Substarice, or for treimant for any emational or Pychiological disorder, Résborident

shali cause the Bodrd to be ridtifisd immaediately. Résponderit also shiall immediatefy report to the




Board ary relapse &8 well 48 Hy disciplinary action lssiisd by an efiployér. Should Respandént

test osltive 6h shy diify Scresh Condicted by ah effiployer, dn employe assistince brogram,

seival Brogiaim 8 ther ity the Resporident shal immediately réport siich 1o he Boar.
19, CHnGe SUABARER

Respordert Shall iiediataly Hoty the BEARn Withg of ary changes of aadress. -

Cirge KoL

20.

The Respordert Mus oty e Bodrd of Bending relocstioh cltside te St of
Aldbaiva. 1 ReSpendsnt plaRs to felocate To Arictiet ats, RESpondent FiGSt Inform that State's
B6&R GF HUFSING 4 to llcrsiire SE4KS Sh iy Tequsst e Aldbaa Board to RS MoRRBARG
e othdr Sdte, If FontGra by ARothar S, RESPORIGRt TSt SUBEESER;

Wy cofnplete &l
rédiiréfiants of e Board Oftiér of the Ser Jurisdicton in rdér to fulf trie T8/Ms 81 this Order.
RespordSA Hilst Subfil to e Alabaiia Bor o
il eiinatioh herser, The Boar retins te
Akt to WitHdFEW Bpproval for oUt-oRstEte TGHIGHNG I CIEUMMBRSES indicie it Sich 1
apiopras, ° _

21, Pateoiial litery

@'¢opy of e Order 1o thé othe

iotification of sliccesshil completion or LRSUTEe:

4‘«~‘; "

RespohdBiit Shal Sppesrih Perssn for s Interiw st the Fejusst of e Boar or Board
desighie. | '
22. Obéy the Laws
Responderit shall réfrain from violation of any federal, state or I6cal law or rule or Order
of the Board. A conviction on &ny criviinal chiige pending at the tife of the Signing of this Order
iy fesil in firther disciplingy action. Any arest siibsguent to tie Signinh of this Ordér hay
resultin fithier disciplinary action. -
23. ‘Release of Récoris and liiforhation
Responderit hereby atithorizes the Board of Niirsing to submit information and all

records necessary to ensire compliance with the stipulations of this Order and public safety. This



includes communication with Respondent's employer (existing and prospective) and members of
Respondent’s treatment team regarding non-compliance and/or possible relapse. Respondent
also agrees to execute all appropriate release of information forms so as to allow all treatment
providers, healthcare providers, employers and all other necessary persons to inform the Board, in’
writing, of Respondent’s status and progress.
24. Violation
Any deviation from the requirements of this Order without the written consent of the
Board shall constitute a violation of this Order and will be cause for disciplinary action.
25. Subsequent Practice Act Violation
Should supplemental cause for disciplinary action arise during the period of this Order
such is cause for disciplinary action.

26. FraudulentActs Durin er

Subrmssmn of fraudulent documents or reports or mlsrepresentahon of facts relatlng to

ST

the terms ‘and conditions ‘stated herein shall constitute a violation of this Order.

This Ordér Shall YiiRate GAly UBoh recsipt of docliments to Satsly all s &nd
Gondlions of s Order, WM TeESiRt of oMicial Goift écords ABCUGAIIG SUCSBER
corfiblétion of ebiit-crdersa Brobation, prtial diversionar-tyibe Progia, drug colit, ete., Where
spiplicable. THis peria of probation will Fiot 1eiinate urth nothcation by this Board to Respordert

10l agt

in Wittirig that all terns drd coridifiohs have beeh et and the probation Has beeh cormpleted.

28. 'Public Information

Tiis Order is bublic Information 3a can be disséminiated. ANl disclplinary actions of the
‘Board will be repred to all required dita bariks.
29, Effective Dite
The effective date of this Ordar shall be the dotlimerited dite of sérvice or aitémipted

service by certified mail or personal service.



30. Final Order
This Order is subject to full Board consideration and acceptance before it shall be final.

7L !
EXECUTED on this the _ [0 day of %«éﬂw,ﬁ/ 20/5.

VID SANFORDBOSEY

Mﬁ’}
APPROVED AND ACCEPTED by the ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING on this the

day of _ Y 0NN 20)D..
NI

N. GENELL LEE, RN, MSN, JD'
EXECUTIVE OFFICER .
ALABAMA BOARD OF NURSING

Rev. 11/06 -
Igf



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 777109 . §
issued to DAVID SANFORD POSEY § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of DAVID SANFORD POSEY, Registered License Number 777109,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that ARespondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by

counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

June 29, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the

Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1 Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. -Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Northwest Shoals Community
College, Alabama on May 31, 1995. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on November 2, 2009.

5. Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. On or about March 19, 2010, while holding a license as a professional nurse in the State of
Texas, Respondent received a Consent Order, ABN Case No. 2009-1266, from the Alabama
Board of Nursing wherein his license to practice professional nursing, 1-076210, in the State
of Alabama was placed on Probation for one (1) year with stipulations. A copy of the March
19, 2010 Consent Order, Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law issued by the
Alabama Board of Nursing is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Finding.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. '

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas
Occupations Code.

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 777109, heretofore issued to

DAVID SANFORD POSEY, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice
nursing in the State of Texas. T

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 777109, previously issﬁed to DAVID
SANFORD POSEY, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED fora pgriod
of one (1) year with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for
one (1) year with ihe following agreed terms of probation:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure E:ompact privileges, if any, té practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
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encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state \&here Respondent wishes to work.

¢))] RE§PONDENT ‘SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Owupationg.Cbﬂg; §§301.001 et:_.s'e.q., the Rg’xl@sggd Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, . - |
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §"21>1 1 etseqand this Order. |

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Crder, the suspension
being stayed, successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethicst
RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course
is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not
be approved. In ordef for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall
be aminimum of six (6) hours inlength. The course's content shall include the Nursfng Practice Act,
- standards of practice, documentatlon of care, principles of nursing ethics, conﬁdentlahty,
professional boundaries, and the Board's Dlsclplmary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual
Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance
Dependency, or other Substance Use DlSOI'dCl' and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution |
to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the
‘Board to venfy RESPONDENT'S successful completlon of the course. This course shall be taken
in addition to any other courses stipulated in thls Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing

education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the

following Board website address: http://www. bon.state. tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT |
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION
CONDITIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
PRdBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS
HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO
NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT
APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

3) RESPONDENT SHALL fully comply with all the terms and conditions of the. .

Order of the Board -iééued to DAVID SANFORD POSEY on March 19,2010, by the Alabama Board

of Nursing. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the Alabama Board of Nursing to submit quarterly_ o o

reports, on forms provided by the Texas Board, that DAVID SANFORD POSEY is in compliance
with the Order of the Board, and RESPONDENT SHALL cause the Alabama Board of Nursing to
submit written verification of Respondent's successful completion of that Order. Evidence of
compliance/completion with the terms of the Order of the Alabama State Board of Nursing will be
accepted as evidence of compliance/completion of the terms of this Ordér issued by the Texas Board
of Nursing,.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or ﬁlgd against the Respondent's

license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
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allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. [ have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Fihdings c;f Fact, Conclusions of Law,

Order, and éﬁy conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive

" judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.

When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. ] understand that if I fail to comp!ly with ai! terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject
to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing

in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _J y\day of __. ( - 20/0.

SEAL e /7M7 Z
Notary Public in and for the State of A/o/émﬂq
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 12 day of J uly, 2010, by DAVID
SANFORD POSEY, Registered License Number 777109, and said Order is final.

- Effective this 17 day of August, 2010.

- Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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